

No. 18-389

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RONALD J. HOLLAND
ELLEN M. BRONCHETTI
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
275 Middlefield Road
Suite 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 815-7400
rjholland@mwe.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
LAURA WOLK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
INTRODUCTION..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. The Outer Continental Shelf And
 OCSLA 3
 B. The Fair Labor Standards Act..... 7
 C. Factual and Procedural Background..... 9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14
ARGUMENT..... 18
I. The FLSA, Not California Wage-And-Hour
Law, Supplies The Applicable Federal Law
On The OCS..... 18
 A. OCSLA Makes Clear That All Law on the
 OCS is Federal Law and State Law is
 Limited to a Gap-Filling Role 18
 B. California Wage-And-Hour Law is
 Inapplicable on the OCS Because the
 FLSA Provides the Applicable Federal
 Wage-And-Hour Rules 29
 C. California Wage-And-Hour Law Does
 Not Extend to the OCS Because It is
 Inconsistent With the FLSA 38

D. Applying California Wage-and-Hour Law on the OCS Makes No Sense and Produces Results Congress Never Intended.....	45
CONCLUSION	51
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
43 U.S.C. § 1332(1)	1a
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Boeing Laser Tech. Servs.</i> , 689 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21, 45
<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	34
<i>Barrentine</i>	
<i>v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	7, 8, 30
<i>Brigham v. Eugene Water & Elec. Bd.</i> , 357 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Brock v. Cincinnati</i> , 236 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	26, 27
<i>Chi., Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co. v. McGlinn</i> , 114 U.S. 542 (1885).....	20, 34, 35
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	50
<i>Cont'l Oil Co.</i>	
<i>v. London S.S. Owners' Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 455 (1st Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	47, 50
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	29

<i>Garcia v. Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-4320 (C.D. Cal. filed June 16, 2016)	12
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	32
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	44
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	7, 27
<i>Indus. Welfare Comm’n v. Superior Court</i> , 613 P.2d 579 (Cal. 1980).....	10
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	45
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	50
<i>James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940).....	35
<i>Jefferson v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-4966 (C.D. Cal. filed July 1, 2015).....	12
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	47
<i>Kendig v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-9224 (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 26, 2018).....	12
<i>Koren v. Martin Marietta Servs., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 196 (D.P.R. 1998)	7
<i>LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	46
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	38
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	34
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 355 (Cal. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moody v. Callon Petroleum Operating Co.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. La. 1999)	28
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	21
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	7, 30
<i>Pure Oil Co. v. Snipes</i> , 293 F.2d 60 (5th Cir. 1961).....	44
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rousseau v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	5, 43
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	8
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	33

<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	8
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	4
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	7, 30
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950).....	5
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975).....	46
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958).....	29
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44
<i>Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4747892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015)	28
<i>Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2474 (C.D. Cal. filed Apr. 3, 2015)	12
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.17	21
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. §2671(a)	21
11 U.S.C. §707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	35
26 U.S.C. §3305(d)	21
28 U.S.C. §5001(a)	21
29 U.S.C. §207(a)	8

29 U.S.C. §211(c)	32
29 U.S.C. §216(b)	32
29 U.S.C. §218(a)	13, 17, 42
40 U.S.C. §3172(a)	21
42 U.S.C. §7418(a)	21
43 U.S.C. §§1301-15 (1953)	4
43 U.S.C. §1331(a)	3
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 93-627, 88 Stat. 2146 (1975)	29
Pub. L. 95-372, 92 Stat. 635 (1978)	29
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 67 Stat. 462 (1953)	29
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §785.19	32
29 C.F.R. §785.22	48
29 C.F.R. §785.23	8, 31
Other Authorities	
Ernest R. Bartley, <i>The Tidelands Oil Controversy</i> (1953)	4
<i>Outer Continental Shelf</i> , Bureau Of Ocean Energy Mgmt., https://perma.cc/65BW- LCM9	3, 4
Warren M. Christopher, <i>The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a New Frontier</i> , 6 Stan. L. Rev. 23 (1953)	5, 23
99 Cong. Rec. 6963 (1953)	25

99 Cong. Rec. 7164 (1953)	25
Jeff Daniels, <i>California Gov. Jerry Brown Moves to Block Trump on Offshore Drilling: “Not Here, Not Now,”</i> CNBC (Sept. 8, 2018), https://perma.cc/6DDJ-6JFV	49
Exec. Order No. 13,795, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,815 (Apr. 28, 2017).....	48
Gavin Newsom (@GavinNewsom), Twitter (Feb. 7, 2018), https://perma.cc/WWJ9-962T	49
<i>Outer Continental Shelf, Hearings Before the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 83d Cong. (1953)	23
Proclamation No. 2667, 59 Stat. 884 (Sept. 28, 1945)	5
S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1953)	24
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2019-2024 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing: Draft Proposed Program</i> (Jan. 2018), https://bit.ly/2lU8cCV	48
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Trump Administration Delivers Historic Progress on Offshore Wind</i> (Oct. 18, 2018), https://on.doi.gov/2NOwIBc	49
